

No. 16-6680

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ARNETIA JOYCE ROBINSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; and THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 7:15-cv-109**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
ARNETIA JOYCE ROBINSON**

Robert B. Craig
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
1717 Dixie Highway
Suite 910
Covington, KY 41011
(859) 547-4300

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

April 26, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ARGUMENT	1
I. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Judicial Review Because the Net Worth Sweep Is Antithetical to FHFA’s Statutory Mission as Conservator.....	1
A. FHFA’s Conservatorship Mission Is To Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets and To Restore Them to a Sound and Solvent Condition.	1
B. FHFA’s Pursuit of Its Statutory Mission Is Mandatory.....	1
C. The Conduct Alleged in the Complaint Is Antithetical to FHFA’s Statutory Mission.	9
D. Plaintiff May Sue To Enjoin FHFA from Agreeing to the Net Worth Sweep at Treasury’s Direction.....	12
II. Treasury Lacked Authority To Impose the Net Worth Sweep.....	13
A. Section 4617(f) Does Not Prohibit Claims Against Treasury.	13
B. Treasury Exceeded Its Statutory Authority.....	14
III. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Strip Plaintiff of Her Ability To Sue To Vindicate Her Personal Rights Under the APA.....	17
A. The Succession Clause Does Not Bar Direct Claims.	17
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Direct, Not Derivative.	18
C. Shareholders May Bring Derivative Claims Where the Conservator Has a Manifest Conflict of Interest.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>281-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Arkansas State Bank Comm’r v. RTC</i> , 911 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	24
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993)	24
<i>California State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 2017 WL 239364 (Del. Jan. 18, 2017).....	23
<i>Ceribelli v. Elghanayan</i> , 990 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016)	21
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	19
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	6
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	24, 25, 26
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	19
<i>Elkimya v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 484 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	8
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	19
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	22
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	22
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>In re EZCORP Inc.</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)	23
<i>In re Sonus Networks</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Isquith ex rel. Isquith v. Caremark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15

<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Laborers' Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Tr.</i> , 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Liquidation Comm'n of Banco Intercontinental, SA v. Renta</i> , 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Lubin v. Skow</i> , 382 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	12, 20
<i>McAllister v. RTC</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....	20
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	2
<i>Pagliariara v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016)	18
<i>PDV Midwest Ref., LLC v. Armada Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. Hudson Light & Power Department</i> , 938 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16, 17
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)	1, 7
<i>RTC v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	4
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	23

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 11

Suess v. United States, 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995).....24

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc., 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)21, 22

United States v. Garfinkel, 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994).....9

United States v. ICC, 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....25

Warren v. Manufacturers National Bank, 759 F.2d 542 (6th Cir. 1985)20

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....19

12 U.S.C.

 § 1719(g)(2)(D)..... 16

 § 1719(g)(3) 16

 § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i).....24

 § 4513a(c)26

 § 4617(a) 7

 § 4617(a)(5)(A).....24

 § 4617(a)(7) 16

 § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... 17

 § 4617(b)(2)(B).....4, 5

 § 4617(b)(2)(D).....4, 5

 § 4617(b)(2)(J) 1, 4, 5

 § 4617(b)(11)(E)4, 5

 § 4617(f).....3

 § 4617(i)(6) 13

76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011)7

Other

11 *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 2014).....17

161 CONG. REC. S8760 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015) (statement of Sen. Corker).....11

161 CONG. REC. S8857 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2015) (statement of Sen. Brown).....11

CHARLES WRIGHT & ARTHUR MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE.....23

FHFA, A STRATEGIC PLAN FOR ENTERPRISE CONSERVATORSHIPS
(Feb. 21, 2012), <https://goo.gl/iU652E>.....3

Prepared Remarks of Melvin L. Watt at the Bipartisan Policy Center, FHFA
(Feb. 18, 2016), <https://goo.gl/3NmgYN>5, 6
